

WARRIOR

MECHANICAL GAMING KEYBOARD

USER INSTRUCTIONS

EN: Warrior Mechanical Gaming Keyboard

1. Media Keys

2. Volume Control

3. Record Key

4. Programmable
Macro Keys

5. Wrist Rest

6. Function Key

7. Backlight Key

8. LED's



FR: Clavier de jeu mécanique Warrior



DE: Mechanische Warrior Gaming



IT: Tastiera meccanica per giochi Warrior



ES: Teclado mecánico para juegos Warrior



NL: Warrior mechanisch gaming toetsenbord



Attaching the wrist rest (Fig.1)





English

Warrior Mechanical Gaming Keyboard For use with PC Model number: PC0002

User Guide

Thank you for purchasing the Warrior Mechanical Gaming Keyboard.

Venom designs and manufactures personal interface products that enable you to effectively work, play and communicate in the digital world. Our accessories are packed with time-saving, intuitive and customisable features – you'll soon wonder how you ever

managed without them!

So what's special about your Venom gaming accessory? To start with, programmable Macro keys allow you to create a collection of useful custom commands which is great for games; you can even stay in the game while you create them. You can also control your music and movies at the touch of a button. This high speed USB mechanical keyboard has been designed and tested for endurance extreme conditions. Each key can positively react up to 4x presses per second and with liquid silicon internals, each key stroke is smooth and comfortable. There is also a backlit LED feature that lets your keyboard breathe with you on your digital journey. The Warrior keyboard is the ultimate interface for

your computing needs.

If you require any more help please contact our helpline.

Contents

- 1 x Warrior Mechanical Gaming Keyboard
- 1 x Wrist Rest
- 1 x User Guide

Setting Up Your Warrior Mechanical Gaming Keyboard

1. Turn on your computer.
2. Connect the keyboard to a USB port.
Note: the computer will identify the keyboard and install the USB hardware

driver automatically.

Attaching The Wrist Guard (Fig.1)

Line up the wrist guard level with the edge of the keyboard, click it into place.

Product Features

Programmable Macro Keys

4 programmable Macro keys for recording up to unique 20 key presses (macros) per memory slot.

To record a macro:

1. Press the Record key (records for up to 30 seconds).
2. Press a Macro key.

3. Type the keys to be recorded.
4. Press the Record key (to store the recording).

To record a second, third or fourth macro, simply repeat the above process using a different Macro key.

To delete a macro:

1. Press the Record key.
2. Press the macro that you want to clear.
3. Press the Record key again.

Keyboard Backlighting

There are 3 backlighting colours. Simply rotate through the colours (or turn off) by pressing the Backlight Key.

Note: the 4 brightness intensities can be changed by holding the Function Key and pressing the Page Up / Page Down keys respectively.

A breathing effect, whereby colours dim, brighten and then change, is triggered by holding the Function Key whilst pressing the Backlight Key (at the same time). To return to the normal backlighting effect, hold the Function Key and press the Backlight Key.

Special Feature Combo Keys

Win + L	Locks Windows
Function + W	Toggles the W, A, S, D keys to become Up, Left, Down, Right
Function + Q	Speeds up the key stroke transmission rate
EEPROM (Function + Rec)	Clear all macro recordings by holding Function + Rec for 3 seconds

Media Keys

Function + F1	Media Player
Function + F2	Volume -
Function + F3	Volume +
Function + F4	Mute
Function + F5	Stop
Function + F6	Previous
Function + F7	Play / Pause
Function + F8	Next
Function + F9	Email
Function + F10	Web home page
Function + F11	Locks keyboard
Function + F12	Calculator

Troubleshooting

In the unlikely event of your Warrior Keyboard not working, we recommend that you follow these initial troubleshooting tips:

- Check your operating system is Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7, Windows 8, Mac OS X 10.4.x or later.
- Check the USB connection.
- Remove any USB hub.
- Try other USB ports on your computer.
- Reboot your system.

Care and Maintenance

Your device is a product of superior design and craftsmanship and should be treated with care.

The suggestions below will help you to protect your warranty coverage:

- Keep your device out of the reach of small children.
- Keep the device dry. Precipitation, humidity and all types of liquid or moisture can contain minerals that will corrode electronic circuits. If your device does get wet, allow it to dry completely.
- Do not use or store the device in dusty, dirty areas, as moving parts and electronic components of your device can be damaged.
- Do not use or store the device in hot areas. High temperatures can shorten the life of electronic devices, damage batteries and warp or melt certain plastics.
- Do not use or store the device in cold areas.

When the device returns to its normal temperature, moisture can form inside the device and damage electronic circuit boards.

- Do not drop, knock or shake the device. Rough handling can break internal circuit boards and fine mechanics.
- Do not use harsh chemicals, cleaning solvents or strong detergents to clean the device. All of the previous suggestions apply equally to your device, battery, charger or any enhancements.

Helpline Information:

The helpline is a one-to-one live service.

Hours:

9.00am - 5.00pm Monday to Thursday

9.00am - 4.30pm Friday

Tel.: +44 (0) 1763 284181

Email: customerservice@venomuk.com:

Web: www.venomuk.com

To ensure that your call is handled quickly and efficiently please check that you have the model number PC0002 and any other relevant information regarding your product at the time of your call.



Venom Ltd. Solution House, Sandon Road,
Therfield, Hertfordshire SG8 9RE.

Venom is a trademark of Venom Ltd.

www.venomuk.com

Clavier gamer mécanique Warrior Pour PC Numéro de modèle : PC0002

Mode d'emploi

Merci d'avoir acheté le clavier gamer mécanique Warrior.

L'élaboration et la fabrication des produits à interface personnelle de Venom vous permettent de travailler, de jouer et de communiquer efficacement dans le monde digital. Nos accessoires sont pleins de fonctionnalités intuitives et personnalisables qui vous feront gagner du temps, à tel point

que vous vous demanderez comment vous avez pu vous en sortir sans eux !

Donc, qu'est-ce que votre accessoire de jeu Venom a de si spécial ? Tout d'abord, les touches de macros programmables vous permettent de créer des commandes pratiques et personnalisées qui sont géniales pour les jeux vidéo. Vous pouvez même les créer sans avoir à sortir du jeu. Vous pouvez également contrôler la musique et la lecture de films à l'aide d'un seul bouton.

Ce clavier mécanique à USB ultra-haute vitesse a été conçu et testé pour résister dans des conditions extrêmes. Chaque touche a la capacité de réagir positivement à jusqu'à 4 frappes par seconde. De plus, grâce au silicone liquide interne, chaque frappe est fluide et confortable. En outre, le clavier dispose

également d'une option de rétroéclairage LED qui le laissera respirer à vos côtés dans votre voyage numérique. Le clavier Warrior est l'interface ultime pour vos besoins en informatique.

Pour plus de renseignements, veuillez contacter notre service d'assistance.

Contenu

- 1 x Clavier de jeu mécanique Warrior
- 1 x Repose-poignets
- 1 x Mode d'emploi

Configuration de votre clavier gamer mécanique Warrior

1. Enclenchez votre ordinateur.

2. Branchez le clavier dans un port USB

Remarque : l'ordinateur identifiera le clavier et installera automatiquement le driver hardware USB.

Comment attacher le repose-poignets (Fig.1)

Alignez le repose-poignets avec le bord du clavier et encastrez-le jusqu'au déclic.

Caractéristiques du produit

Touches de macros programmables

4 touches de macros programmables pour enregistrer des combinaisons allant jusqu'à 20 touches uniques (macros) par enregistrement.

Pour enregistrer une macro :

1. Appuyez sur la touche Record (durée d'enregistrement max. : 30 secondes).
2. Appuyez sur une touche Macro.
3. Appuyez sur les touches à enregistrer.
4. Appuyez sur la touche Record (pour sauvegarder l'enregistrement).

Afin d'enregistrer une deuxième, troisième ou quatrième macro, répétez simplement les opérations ci-dessus en utilisant une autre touche Macro.

Pour supprimer une macro :

1. Appuyez sur la touche Record.
2. Appuyez sur la touche Macro que vous voulez effacer.
3. Appuyez à nouveau sur la touche Record.

Rétroéclairage du clavier

Il y a 3 couleurs de rétroéclairage à choix. Passez simplement d'une couleur à l'autre (ou désactivez-les) en appuyant sur la touche Backlight.

Remarque : les 4 niveaux de luminosité peuvent être modifiés en maintenant enfoncée la touche Function et en appuyant sur la touche Page Up ou Page Down respectivement. Un effet respiration, par le biais duquel les couleurs faiblissent, s'allument et changent, peut être enclenché en maintenant enfoncée la touche Function et en appuyant sur la touche Backlight (simultanément). Pour retourner à l'effet de rétroéclairage normal, maintenez enfoncée la touche Function puis appuyez sur la touche Backlight.

Combinaisons de touches spéciales

Win + L	Verrouille Windows
Function + W	Les touches W, A, S, D deviennent Haut, Gauche, Bas, Droite
Function + Q	Accélère la vitesse de transmission des frappes du clavier
EEPROM (Function + Rec)	Efface toutes les macros enregistrées : maintenez enfoncées les touches Function + Rec. pendant 3 secondes (jusqu'à ce que le rétroéclairage produise une lumière rouge)

Touches multimédias

Function + F1	Lecteur multimédia
Function + F2	Volume -
Function + F3	Volume +
Function + F4	Muet
Function + F5	Stop
Function + F6	Précédent
Function + F7	Play / Pause
Function + F8	Suivant
Function + F9	Email
Function + F10	Page d'accueil Internet
Function + F11	Verrouillage / Déverrouillage du clavier
Function + F12	Calculatrice

Résolution des problèmes

Au cas peu probable où votre clavier Warrior ne fonctionnerait pas, nous vous recommandons dans un premier temps de suivre les étapes de résolution des problèmes suivantes :

- Assurez-vous que votre système d'exploitation soit Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7, Windows 8 ou Mac OS X 10.4.x ou plus récent.
- Vérifiez que le clavier est bien branché au port USB.
- Retirez tout hub USB.
- Essayez les autres ports USB de votre ordinateur.
- Redémarrez votre système.

Entretien et maintenance

Votre appareil est un produit de conception et de fabrication de qualité supérieure et doit être traité avec soin. Suivez les suggestions ci-dessous pour continuer à bénéficier de la garantie :

- Conservez votre appareil hors de la portée des jeunes enfants.
- Conservez votre appareil au sec. La pluie et tous les types de liquide ou d'humidité peuvent contenir des minéraux susceptibles d'entraîner la corrosion des circuits électroniques. Si votre appareil est mouillé, laissez-le sécher complètement.
- N'utilisez et n'entreposez pas l'appareil dans des endroits poussiéreux ou sales afin de ne

pas endommager les pièces mobiles et les composants électroniques de ce dernier.

- N'utilisez et n'entreposez pas l'appareil dans des endroits chauds. Les fortes températures peuvent raccourcir la durée de vie des appareils électroniques, endommager les batteries et déformer ou faire fondre certains plastiques.
- N'utilisez et n'entreposez pas l'appareil dans des endroits froids. Lorsque l'appareil revient à une température normale, une condensation peut se former à l'intérieur et endommager les circuits imprimés.
- Ne faites pas tomber, ne cognez et ne secouez pas l'appareil. Toute manipulation brutale peut endommager les circuits imprimés internes et les pièces mécaniques de précision.

- N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques abrasifs, de solvants de nettoyage, ni de détergents puissants pour nettoyer l'appareil. Toutes les suggestions précédentes s'appliquent également à votre appareil, à la batterie, au chargeur et à tout accessoire.

Informations sur la ligne d'assistance :

Le service d'assistance téléphonique est un service personnel interactif.

Horaires :

De 9h00 à 17h00, du lundi au jeudi

De 9h00 à 16h30 le vendredi

Tél. : +44 (0) 1763 284181

Email : customerservice@venomuk.com

Site Internet : www.venomuk.com

Pour permettre un traitement rapide et

efficace de votre appel, veuillez indiquer le numéro de modèle PC0002, et avoir à portée de main toute autre information pertinente sur le produit.



Venom Ltd. Solution House, Sandon Road,
Therfield, Hertfordshire SG8 9RE.

Venom est une marque commerciale de Venom Ltd.

www.venomuk.com



Mechanische Warrior Gaming-Tastatur

Zur Verwendung mit dem PC

Modell-Nummer: PC0002

Benutzerhandbuch

Vielen Dank, dass Sie die Mechanische Warrior Gaming-Tastatur erworben haben. Venom entwickelt und produziert Peripheriegeräte, mit denen Sie in der digitalen Welt mühelos arbeiten, spielen und kommunizieren können. Unser Zubehör bietet zeitsparende, intuitive und individuell einstellbare Funktionen – Sie werden sich

schon bald fragen, wie Sie jemals ohne klar gekommen sind!

Was ist das Besondere an Gaming-Zubehör von Venom? Zuerst einmal können Sie mithilfe der programmierbaren Makrotasten diverse nützliche, benutzerdefinierte Befehle zusammenstellen, was für Spiele äußerst hilfreich sein kann. Sie müssen das Spiel nicht einmal verlassen, um sie zu erstellen. Auch Musik und Filme lassen sich per Tastendruck steuern.

Diese mechanische High-Speed-USB-Tastatur wurde für eine Nutzung unter extremen Bedingungen über einen langen Zeitraum konzipiert und getestet. Jede Taste kann auf bis zu 4 Betätigungen pro Sekunde reagieren. Dank der Einbauteile aus Flüssigsilikon ist jeder Tastendruck geschmeidig und

angenehm. Zudem gibt es eine LED-Funktion für Hintergrundbeleuchtung. Dabei atmet Ihre Tastatur auf Ihrer digitalen Reise mit Ihnen. Die Warrior Tastatur ist die ultimative Schnittstelle für Ihre Anforderungen.

Wenn Sie Hilfe benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an unsere Helpline.

Inhalt

- 1 x Mechanische Warrior Gaming-Tastatur
- 1 x Handballenauflage
- 1 x Benutzerhandbuch

Konfiguration Ihrer Mechanischen Warrior Gaming-Tastatur

1. Schalten Sie Ihren Computer ein.

2. Schließen Sie die Tastatur an einem USB-Anschluss an.

Hinweis: Der Computer erkennt die Tastatur und installiert automatisch den USB-Treiber.

Anbringen der Handballenauflage (Fig.1)

Richten Sie die Handballenauflage eben am Tastaturrand aus und setzen Sie sie ein, sodass es klick macht.

Produktmerkmale

Programmierbare Makrotasten

4 programmierbare Makrotasten zum Aufzeichnen von bis zu 20 unterschiedlichen Tastatureingaben (Makros) pro Speichersteckplatz.

Makros aufzeichnen:

1. Drücken Sie Record Key (zeichnet bis zu 30 Sekunden auf).
2. Drücken Sie eine Makrotaste.
3. Drücken Sie die Tasten, die aufgezeichnet werden sollen.
4. Drücken Sie Record Key (zum Speichern der Aufzeichnung).

Wiederholen Sie den oben erläuterten Ablauf mit einer anderen Makrotaste, um ein zweites, drittes oder viertes Makro aufzuzeichnen.

Makros löschen:

1. Drücken Sie Record Key.
2. Drücken Sie den Makro, den Sie löschen möchten.
3. Drücken Sie erneut Record Key.

Hintergrundbeleuchtung der Tastatur

Es gibt drei Hintergrundbeleuchtungsfarben. Wechseln Sie die Farben (oder deaktivieren Sie sie) einfach, indem Sie Backlight Key drücken. Hinweis: Die 4 Helligkeitsstärken lassen sich durch Drücken von Function Key und gleichzeitiges Drücken der Taste Bild nach oben bzw. Bild nach unten ändern. Der Atemeffekt, bei dem Farben gedimmt, heller und gewechselt werden, wird durch Drücken von Function Key und gleichzeitiges Drücken von Backlight Key aktiviert. Halten Sie Function Key gedrückt und drücken Sie Backlight Key, um die normale Hintergrundbeleuchtung wiederherzustellen.

Combo-Tasten für spezielle Funktionen

Win + L	Sperrt Windows
Function + W	Schaltet die Tasten W, A, S, D so um, dass sie als Nach oben, Nach links, Nach unten, Nach rechts funktionieren
Function + Q	Beschleunigt die Übertragungsrate von Tastenanschlägen
EEPROM (Function + Rec)	Löschen Sie alle Makroaufzeichnungen, indem Sie 3 Sekunden (bis die rote Hintergrundbeleuchtung blinkt) Funktion + Rec drücken

Medientasten

Function + F1	Media Player
Function + F2	Lautstärke -
Function + F3	Lautstärke +
Function + F4	Stumm
Function + F5	Stopp
Function + F6	Zurück
Function + F7	Wiedergabe / Pause
Function + F8	Weiter
Function + F9	E-Mail
Function + F10	Homepage
Function + F11	Sperrren/Entsperrren der Tastatur
Function + F12	Rechner

Fehlerbehebung

In dem unwahrscheinlichen Fall, dass Ihre Warrior Tastatur nicht funktioniert, empfehlen wir, zuerst diese Tipps zur Fehlersuche zu befolgen:

- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie das Betriebssystem Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7, Windows 8 Mac OS X 10.4.x oder höher haben.
- Überprüfen Sie die USB-Verbindung.
- Entfernen Sie gegebenenfalls den USB-Hub.
- Probieren Sie einen anderen USB-Anschluss an Ihrem Computer.
- Starten Sie Ihr System neu.

Pflege und Wartung

Ihr Gerät ist ein hervorragend konstruiertes und gefertigtes Produkt und muss mit Sorgfalt behandelt werden. Die folgenden Empfehlungen werden Ihnen helfen, Ihren Garantieschutz zu erhalten:

- Bewahren Sie das Gerät außer Reichweite von kleinen Kindern auf.
- Halten Sie das Gerät trocken. Niederschlag, Feuchtigkeit und alle Arten von Flüssigkeiten können Mineralien enthalten, die die elektronischen Schaltungen korrodieren. Wenn Ihr Gerät nass werden sollte, lassen Sie es vollständig trocknen.
- Das Gerät nicht in staubigen, schmutzigen Bereichen benutzen oder aufbewahren, da

bewegliche Teile und Elektronikbauteile des Geräts dadurch beschädigt werden können.

- Das Gerät nicht in heißen Bereichen benutzen oder aufbewahren. Hohe Temperaturen können die Lebensdauer elektronischer Geräte verkürzen, Batterien/Akkus beschädigen und bestimmte Kunststoffe verformen oder schmelzen.
- Das Gerät nicht in kalten Bereichen benutzen oder aufbewahren. Wenn das Gerät zu seiner normalen Temperatur zurückkehrt, kann sich Feuchtigkeit im Innern des Geräts bilden und Platinen beschädigen.
- Das Gerät nicht fallen lassen, vor Stößen schützen und nicht schütteln. Ein grober Umgang mit dem Gerät kann zur Beschädigung interner Schaltungen und der Feinmechanik führen.

- Keine aggressiven Chemikalien, Lösungsmittel oder starke Reinigungsmittel zur Reinigung des Geräts benutzen. Alle der vorhergehenden Empfehlungen gelten gleichermaßen für das Gerät, die Batterie/den Akku, das Ladegerät und alle Erweiterungen.

Helpline:

Die Helpline ist ein persönlicher Live-Service.

Geschäftsstunden:

9:00 Uhr - 17:00 Uhr Montag bis Donnerstag

9:00 Uhr - 16:30 Uhr Freitag

Tel.: +44 (0) 1763 284181

E-Mail: customerservice@venomuk.com

Website: www.venomuk.com

Um sicherzustellen, dass Ihr Anruf schnell und

effizient bearbeitet werden kann, halten Sie bitte die Modellnummer PC0002 sowie weitere relevante Informationen zu Ihrem Produkt bereit, wenn Sie die Helpline anrufen.



Venom Ltd. Solution House, Sandon Road,
Therfield, Hertfordshire SG8 9RE, England
Venom ist eine Marke der Venom Ltd.
www.venomuk.com

Italiano

Tastiera meccanica per giochi Warrior Da utilizzare con PC Modello numero: PC0002

Guida per l'Utente

Grazie per aver acquistato la Tastiera meccanica per giochi Warrior.

Venom progetta e realizza prodotti interfacciabili per uso personale che consentono di lavorare, giocare e comunicare con efficacia nel mondo digitale. I nostri accessori sono caratterizzati da funzioni intuitive, personalizzabili e concepite per far risparmiare tempo, come dimostra la

soddisfazione dell'utente che, dopo averli provati, si domanda come ha fatto a resistere senza!

Ma che cos'ha di così speciale questo accessorio Venom? Per cominciare, i tasti Macro programmabili consentono di creare una raccolta di comandi personalizzati, il che è utilissimo quando si gioca. Addirittura è possibile crearli mentre si sta giocando! Inoltre basta sfiorare un pulsante per gestire musica e filmati.

La tastiera meccanica USB ad alta velocità è stata progettata e testata per resistere a condizioni estreme. Ogni tasto è in grado di rispondere a 4 azioni al secondo. Inoltre, grazie alla presenza di silicone liquido, operare sui tasti risulta facile e confortevole. È presente anche una funzione di retroilluminazione a

LED che accompagna il respiro di chi gioca durante il viaggio digitale. La tastiera Warrior è decisamente l'interfaccia più moderna per qualsiasi esigenza informatica.

Per ulteriori chiarimenti e assistenza, contattare la nostra helpline.

Contenuto della confezione

N° 1 Tastiera meccanica per giochi Warrior

N° 1 poggipolso

N° 1 Guida per l'Utente

Configurazione della tastiera meccanica per giochi Warrior

1. Accendere il computer.
2. Collegare la tastiera ad una porta USB.

Nota: il computer identifica la tastiera e installa automaticamente il driver USB.

Fissaggio del poggipolso (Fig.1)

Allineare il poggipolso al bordo della tastiera e farlo scattare in sede.

Caratteristiche

Tasti Macro programmabili (Programmable Macro)

Quattro tasti Macro programmabili per registrare fino a 20 pressioni di tasto (macro) per slot di memoria.

Per registrare una macro:

1. Premere il tasto Record (registra per un

- massimo di 30 secondi).
2. Premere un tasto Macro.
 3. Battere i tasti da registrare.
 4. Premere il tasto Record (per memorizzare quanto registrato).

Per registrare una seconda, terza o quarta macro, ripetere la procedura utilizzando un diverso tasto Macro.

Per cancellare una macro:

1. Premere il tasto Record.
2. Premere la macro da cancellare.
3. Premere di nuovo il tasto Record.

Retroilluminazione

Sono disponibili tre colori di retroilluminazione.

Per passare da un colore all'altro (o disattivare) premere il tasto di retroilluminazione (Backlight).

Nota: è possibile modificare le 4 intensità di luminosità tenendo premuto il tasto funzione (Function) contemporaneamente ai tasti Page Up / Page Down rispettivamente.

Tenendo premuto il tasto Function contemporaneamente al tasto Backlight, si attiva l'effetto respirazione, mediante il quale i colori si attenuano, si intensificano e variano. Per ripristinare l'effetto di retroilluminazione normale, tenere premuto il tasto Function contemporaneamente al tasto Backlight.

Tasti Combo per funzioni speciali

Win + L	Blocca Windows
Function + W	Assegna/disassegna ai tasti W, A, S, D le funzioni Su, Sinistra, Giù, Destra
Function + Q	Velocizza la frequenza di trasmissione della pressione del tasto
EEPROM (Function + Rec)	Per cancellare tutte le registrazioni macro, tenere premuto Function + Rec per 3 secondi (finché la retroilluminazione lampeggia in rosso)

Tasti multimediali (Media)

Function + F1	Lettore multimediale
Function + F2	Volume -
Function + F3	Volume +
Function + F4	Mute
Function + F5	Stop
Function + F6	Precedente
Function + F7	Play / Pausa
Function + F8	Successivo
Function + F9	Email
Function + F10	Pagina iniziale web
Function + F11	Blocca / Sblocca tastiera
Function + F12	Calcolatrice

Ricerca ed eliminazione delle anomalie

Qualora la tastiera Warrior non dovesse funzionare (cosa decisamente improbabile!), consigliamo di effettuare le seguenti verifiche:

- Verificare che il sistema operativo in uso sia Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7, Windows 8, Mac OS X 10.4.x o versione successiva.
- Controllare la connessione USB.
- Scollegare l'eventuale hub USB.
- Provare con altre porte USB del computer.
- Riavviare il sistema.

Precauzioni e manutenzione

Questo dispositivo è stato progettato e

realizzato con metodi tecnologicamente avanzati e deve essere trattato con la massima cura. Le seguenti indicazioni rispondono ai comportamenti previsti dalla garanzia:

- Tenere il dispositivo fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
- Evitare che il dispositivo si bagni. La pioggia, l'umidità, la condensa e i liquidi di qualsiasi tipo possono contenere minerali corrosivi per i circuiti elettronici. Se il dispositivo si bagna, attendere che si asciughi completamente.
- Non utilizzare, né lasciare il dispositivo in ambienti polverosi o sporchi, per evitare che parti mobili e componenti elettronici si danneggino.
- Non utilizzare, né lasciare il dispositivo in ambienti caldi. Le temperature elevate

- possono ridurre la durata dei dispositivi elettronici, danneggiare le batterie e deformare o fondere le parti in plastica.
- Non utilizzare, né lasciare il dispositivo in ambienti freddi. Quando il dispositivo torna alla temperatura normale all'interno può formarsi umidità che danneggia i circuiti stampati.
 - Non far cadere, urtare o scuotere il dispositivo. Una manipolazione impropria può causare la rottura delle schede interne e dei meccanismi di precisione.
 - Non utilizzare prodotti chimici corrosivi, solventi o detersivi aggressivi per pulire il dispositivo. Tutte le indicazioni precedenti valgono per il dispositivo, la batteria, il caricabatteria e gli eventuali accessori.

Informazioni sulla helpline:

L'helpline è un servizio diretto con l'intervento di un operatore.

Orari:

9.00 - 17.00 dal lunedì al giovedì

9.00 - 16.30 venerdì

Tel.: +44 (0) 1763 284181

E-mail: customerservice@venomuk.com

Sito web: www.venomuk.com

Per favorire una gestione rapida ed efficace della chiamata, prima di telefonare prendere nota del numero di modello PC0002 e di altre informazioni importanti relative al prodotto.



Venom Ltd. Solution House, Sandon Road,
Therfield, Hertfordshire SG8 9RE.

Venom è un marchio registrato di Venom Ltd.
www.venomuk.com

Teclado mecánico para juegos

Warrior

Para utilizar con PC

Número de modelo: PC0002

Manual de usuario

Gracias por comprar el Teclado mecánico para juegos Warrior.

Venom diseña y fabrica productos de interfaz personal que le permiten trabajar, jugar y comunicarse de manera eficaz en el mundo digital. Nuestros accesorios vienen con muchas funciones intuitivas y personalizables que le permitirán ahorrar tiempo: ¡no tardará

en preguntarse cómo ha podido pasar sin ellos hasta ahora!

Así que, ¿qué es lo que hace que su accesorio de juego Venom sea tan especial? Para empezar, las teclas Macro programables le permiten crear una amplia gama de comandos personalizables útiles, algo perfecto para jugar; incluso puede seguir jugando mientras los crea. También puede controlar su música y películas con tan solo tocar un botón.

Este teclado mecánico con USB de alta velocidad ha sido diseñado y probado para resistir en situaciones extremas. Cada tecla puede reaccionar positivamente hasta 4 pulsaciones por segundo y, gracias a los interiores de silicio líquido, cada pulsación de las teclas es suave y cómoda. También está disponible la función de retroiluminación LED,

que permite a su teclado vibrar con usted en su experiencia digital. El teclado Warrior es la interfaz definitiva para sus necesidades informáticas.

Si necesita más ayuda, contacte con nuestra línea de atención.

Contenido

- 1 Teclado mecánico para juegos Warrior
- 1 Resposamuñecas
- 1 Guía de usuario

Cómo configurar su Teclado mecánico para juegos Warrior

1. Encienda su ordenador.
2. Conecte el teclado al puerto USB.

Nota: el ordenador identificará el teclado e instalará el controlador del hardware del USB automáticamente.

Cómo acoplar la protección para la muñeca (Fig.1)

Alinee el nivel de protección de la muñeca con el borde del teclado y engánchelo hasta oír clic.

Características del producto

Teclas macro programables

Cuatro teclas macro programables para grabar hasta 20 pulsaciones de exclusivas (macros) por ranura de memoria.

Para grabar una macro:

1. Pulse la tecla Record (graba hasta 30 segundos).
2. Pulse una tecla Macro.
3. Escriba las teclas que quiere grabar.
4. Pulse la tecla Record (para guardar la grabación).

Para grabar una segunda, tercera o cuarta macro, solo tiene que repetir el proceso anterior utilizando una tecla macro distinta.

Para eliminar una macro:

1. Pulse la tecla Record.
2. Pulse la macro que quiere borrar.
3. Vuelva a pulsar la tecla Record.

Retroiluminación del teclado

Hay tres colores de retroiluminación. Puede rotar por los colores (o apagarlos) pulsando la tecla Backlight.

Nota: las cuatro intensidades de brillo se pueden cambiar manteniendo pulsada la tecla Function y pulsando las teclas Page Up / Page Down (avanzar retroceder página) respectivamente.

El efecto respiración, mediante el cual los colores se atenúan, brillan y luego cambian, se activa manteniendo pulsada la tecla Function a la vez que pulsa la tecla Backlight (al mismo tiempo). Para volver al efecto normal de retroiluminación, mantenga pulsada la tecla Function y pulse la tecla Backlight.

Teclas combinadas con funciones especiales

Win + L	Bloquea Windows
Function + W	Alternar entre las teclas W, A, S y D para que pasen a ser arriba, izquierda, abajo, derecha
Function + Q	Acelera el índice de transmisión de la pulsación de la tecla
EEPROM (Function + Rec)	Borra todas las grabaciones de los macros manteniendo pulsado Function + Rec durante 3 segundos (hasta que la retroiluminación parpadea en rojo)

Teclas multimedia

Function + F1	Reproductor multimedia
Function + F2	- Volumen
Function + F3	+ Volumen
Function + F4	Silencio
Function + F5	Stop
Function + F6	Anterior
Function + F7	Reproducción/Pausa
Function + F8	Siguiente
Function + F9	Email
Function + F10	Página web de inicio
Function + F11	Bloquea/desbloquea el teclado
Function + F12	Calculadora

Detección y resolución de problemas

En el caso improbable de que su Teclado Warrior no funcione, le recomendamos que siga estos consejos iniciales para detectar y resolver problemas:

- Compruebe que su sistema operativo sea Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7, Windows 8, Mac OS 10.4 o superior.
- Compruebe la conexión USB.
- Quite cualquier hub USB.
- Intente otros puertos USB en su ordenador.
- Reinicie el sistema.

Cuidado y mantenimiento

Su dispositivo es un producto de diseño y

fabricación de primera clase y debe tratarse con cuidado. Las siguientes sugerencias le ayudarán a proteger su cobertura de garantía:

- Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del alcance de niños pequeños.
- Mantenga el dispositivo seco. La precipitación, la humedad y todos los tipos de líquidos o de humedades pueden contener minerales que corroerán los circuitos electrónicos. Si el dispositivo se moja, deje que se seque completamente.
- No utilice ni almacene el dispositivo en áreas polvorientas o sucias, ya que las piezas móviles y los componentes electrónicos del dispositivo pueden dañarse.
- No utilice ni almacene el dispositivo en áreas de calor. Las elevadas temperaturas

pueden acortar la vida de los dispositivos electrónicos, dañar las baterías y deformar o fundir ciertos plásticos.

- No utilice ni almacene el dispositivo en zonas frías. Cuando el dispositivo vuelve a su temperatura normal, puede formarse humedad en el interior del dispositivo y dañar las placas de circuitos electrónicos.
- No deje caer, golpee ni sacuda el dispositivo. La manipulación brusca puede romper placas de circuitos internos y sistemas mecánicos finos.
- No utilice productos químicos agresivos, disolventes de limpieza ni detergentes fuertes para limpiar el dispositivo. Todas las sugerencias anteriores se aplican igualmente al dispositivo, a la batería, al cargador o a cualquier mejora.

Información sobre la línea de atención al cliente:

La línea de atención al cliente es un servicio personalizado en tiempo real.

Horarios:

De lunes a jueves de 9:00 h – 17:00 h

Viernes de 9.00 h – 16.30 h

Tel.: +44 (0) 1763 284181

Correo electrónico:

customerservice@venomuk.com

Sitio web: www.venomuk.com

Para garantizar que su llamada se gestione rápida y eficazmente, compruebe que tiene el número del modelo PC0007 y cualquier otra información correspondiente relacionada con su producto en el momento de su llamada.



Venom Ltd. Solution House, Sandon Road,
Therfield, Hertfordshire SG8 9RE.

Venom es una marca registrada de Venom Ltd.
www.venomuk.com



Nederlands

Warrior mechanisch gaming toetsenbord

Te gebruiken met PC

Modelnummer: PC0002

Gebruikershandleiding

Hartelijk dank voor uw aankoop van het Warrior mechanisch gaming toetsenbord. Venom ontwerpt en produceert persoonlijke interface-producten die u in staat stellen om effectief te werken, spelen en communiceren in de digitale wereld. Onze accessoires beschikken over talloze tijdbesparende, gebruiksvriendelijke en aanpasbare functies - u

vraagt zich snel af hoe u ooit zonder kon! Wat is er dan zo bijzonder aan uw Venom gaming accessoire? Allereerst kunt u met programmeerbare Macro-toetsen een hele reeks handige eigen commando's creëren, wat fantastisch is voor games; u kunt zelfs in het spel blijven terwijl u de commando's creëert. U kunt ook met een druk op een knop uw muziek en films bedienen.

Dit high speed USB mechanische toetsenbord werd speciaal ontwikkeld en getest voor duurzaamheid in extreme omstandigheden. Elke toets reageert positief op tot maar liefst 4x aanslagen per seconde en dankzij de interne componenten van vloeibare silicone, is elke aanslag soepel en comfortabel. Dankzij de LED-achtergrondverlichting ademt uw toetsenbord mee op uw ritme tijdens uw

digitale reis. Het Warrior toetsenbord is de ultieme interface voor uw computerbehoeften. Neem contact op met onze helplijn indien u meer hulp nodig hebt.

Inhoud

- 1 x Warrior mechanisch gaming toetsenbord
- 1 x polssteun
- 1 x Gebruikershandleiding

Installatie van uw Warrior mechanisch toetsenbord voor gaming

1. Schakel uw computer in.
2. Sluit het toetsenbord aan op een USB-poort.

Opmerking: de computer identificeert het

toetsenbord en installeert automatisch de USB hardware driver.

Bevestigen van de polssteun (Fig.1)

Lijn de polssteun uit met de rand van het toetsenbord en klik de polssteun vast.

Productkenmerken

Programmeerbare macro-toetsen

4 programmeerbare macro-toetsen om tot maar liefst 20 unieke toetsaanslagen (macro's) per geheugensleuf te programmeren.

Om een macro op te nemen:

1. Druk op de Record-toets (neemt tot 30 seconden op).

2. Druk op een Macro-toets.
3. Typ de te programmeren toetsen.
4. Druk op de Record-toets (om de opname op te slaan).

Om een tweede, derde of vierde macro op te nemen, herhaalt u gewoon het bovenstaande proces met een andere macro-toets.

Om een macro te verwijderen:

1. Druk op de Record-toets.
2. Druk op de macro die u wilt wissen.
3. Druk opnieuw op de Record-toets.

Achtergrondverlichting toetsenbord

Er zijn 3 kleuren voor de achtergrondverlichting. Druk gewoon op de

Backlight-toets om de kleuren af te wisselen (of uit te schakelen).

Opmerking: de 4 helderheidsintensiteiten kunnen gewijzigd worden door de Function-toets ingedrukt te houden en de toetsen Pagina omhoog/Pagina omlaag in te drukken.

U kunt een ademhalingseffect in werking zetten, waarbij de kleuren lichter worden en vervolgens veranderen, door de Function-toets ingedrukt te houden terwijl u op de Backlight-toets drukt (tegelijkertijd). Om terug te keren naar het normale achtergrondeffect, houdt u de Function-toets ingedrukt en drukt u op de Backlight-toets.

Combo-toetsen met speciale functie

Win + L	Vergrendelt Windows
Function + W	Schakelt tussen de W, A, S, D toetsen voor Omhoog, Links, Omlaag, Rechts
Function + Q	Versnelt de transmissiesnelheid van de toetsaanslag
EEPROM (Function + Rec)	Wis alle macro-programmeringen door de Function-toets + Rec gedurende 3 seconden ingedrukt te houden (totdat de achtergrondverlichting rood knippert)

Media-toetsen

Function + F1	Mediaspeler
Function + F2	Volume -
Function + F3	Volume+
Function + F4	Dempen
Function + F5	Stoppen
Function + F6	Vorige
Function + F7	Afspelen/pauzeren
Function + F8	Volgende
Function + F9	E-mail
Function + F10	Startpagina web
Function + F11	Vergrendelt/ontgrendelt toetsenbord
Function + F12	Calculator

Probleemoplossing

In het onwaarschijnlijke geval dat uw Warrior toetsenbord niet werkt, raden we aan om deze initiële tips voor probleemoplossing te volgen:

- Controleer of uw besturingssysteem Windows XP, Windows Vista, Windows 7, Windows 8, Mac OS X 10.4.x of later is.
- Controleer de USB-verbinding.
- Verwijder elke USB-hub.
- Probeer andere USB-poorten op uw computer.
- Start uw systeem opnieuw op.

Onderhoud en beheer

Uw toestel heeft een superieur en vakkundig ontwerp en dient voorzichtig behandeld te worden. De onderstaande suggesties helpen u om uw garantie te beschermen:

- Houd uw toestel buiten het bereik van kleine kinderen.
- Houd het toestel droog. Neerslag, vocht en alle soorten vloeistof kunnen mineralen bevatten die de elektronische circuits corroderen. Indien uw toestel nat wordt, dient u het volledig te laten drogen.
- U mag het toestel niet gebruiken of bewaren in stoffige of vuile gebieden, aangezien de bewegende onderdelen en elektronische componenten van uw toestel beschadigd

kunnen raken.

- U mag het toestel niet gebruiken of bewaren in warme ruimtes. Hoge temperaturen kunnen de levensduur van elektronische toestellen verkorten, batterijen beschadigen en bepaalde plasticsoorten vervormen of doen smelten.
- U mag het toestel niet gebruiken of bewaren in koude ruimtes. Wanneer het toestel opnieuw op normale temperatuur is, kan zich vocht binnenin het toestel vormen en de elektronische printplaten beschadigen.
- U mag het toestel niet laten vallen, omverstoten of schudden. Een ruwe behandeling kan de interne printplaten en fijne mechaniek kapot maken.
- Gebruik geen agressieve chemicaliën, schoonmaakmiddelen of krachtige detergents om het toestel schoon te maken.

Alle vorige suggesties gelden ook voor uw toestel, batterij, oplader of eventuele verbeteringen.

Helplijn-informatie:

De helplijn is een 1-op-1 live service.

Uren:

9.00u - 17.00u maandag tot donderdag

9.00u - 16.30u vrijdag

Tel: +44 (0) 1763 284181

E-mail: customerservice@venomuk.com

Website: www.venomuk.com



Om zeker te stellen dat uw oproep snel en efficiënt verwerkt wordt dient u te controleren

of u het modelnummer PC0002 en eventuele overige relevante informatie in verband met uw product bij de hand hebt, op het ogenblik van uw oproep.

Venom Ltd. Solution House, Sandon Road, Therfield, Hertfordshire SG8 9RE.

Venom is een handelsmerk van Venom Ltd.
www.venomuk.com

 Venom UK Gaming

 @VenomGamingUK

 Venom UK Gaming

www.venomuk.com